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SRR Y 2 b

1. _Trah’s.n.l_itter _

(1)

o

3
(4)
(5)

2.

(@)
@
(@)
(5)
(6)

Q)

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)

(14)

(15)
(16)
1n
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)

(26)

(27)

(28)

' Coidr Vi_déo Camera

5kW VHT Transmitter (PAL system)

Antenna System
PIE ©

Erigine & AVR

Diplexer

Studio
(1.

Viewfinder
Tripod/Dolly
Flexible Unit
Camera Cable

Camera Cable

Caméra Cable

CC2M Cable Extension Connector
Color Video Monitor '
Video Cable

Ca;r'n'er.a Control

Co_lof Video Monitor

Cbkir Video Monitor
Spe'c'isi‘i'E_ffec_t Generator
U{n'i'v*ersial' Chroma Keyer

Wipe Pattern Extender

Video C'assett'e Recorder
Video/Audio Distributor Ampliffer
Rémote Control Unit for DXE-M1D
Ihtébcbmmuﬂic’étion

Mo:n'oﬁrcjm-e Video Cainera

Al Adaptor for AVCDSCE
Cohnecting Cable (6 pin/6 pin)
Connedting Cable (10 pin/10 pin)
Video Cable (BNC)

Video Cable (BNC)

Video Cable (BNC)

‘Video Cable (BNC)

- DXCMITPK

DXFES0CE
VSD3000SD

LD26

CCZA2S

CCZAS0

CCZA100
CCZZ1E
PYM27300M
0GC25
CCUMTP -
PYM9220ME
PYM1320P

- 8EG2550AF

CRDZ000P
WEX2000P
YO9600P
DA210
DXE-M7D

‘DR100

AVCDSCE
AVCDSCE
CCF5
CCATS
UGC2
UGCS
UGC10
UGC25

2 sets

-1 lot

1 set
1 set

© 1 set:

3 sets -

3 sats
3 sets

3 sets

- 2 pecs.’

2 pecs.
2 pecs.
6 pees.
1 set

1 pec.
3 sets
3 sets
3 sets
1 set

1 set

1 set

1 set

5 sefs
5 sets
10 pecs.
1 set

1 set

8 pecs.
6 pécé.
20 pecs.
10 peci
10 pecs.
10 pecs.



(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(38)
(38)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
549
{55)
{56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63}
(64)
(65)
(66)

BNC Cable (Coaxial)
BNC Connector
Microphone
Microphone
Microphone

UHPF Transmitter
UHTF Wipeless Microphone
Monitor Speaker
Microphone Cable
Bém Stand
Microphone Stand
Audio Cable

Phone Plag

Phone RCA Plag
Canon Plag XLR311C
Canon Plag XLR312C
Stereo Head phone
Audio Mixer
Amplifier

Stereo Cassette Deck

Two Channel Digital Reverberator

Graphic Equalize

VHF Portable Tuner
Carrying Case

UHF Shoulder Antenna
Lighting System

Ibeam Rail 12mx21
Ibeam Rail 13mx21
Quartz Broad Light
Quartz Sport Light

2kW Quertz Sport Light
1kW Quartz Sport Light
Quartz King Light
Quartz Focusing Light
ikW Upper Horizon Light
Transfer Roller for RI10
Roller Hanger

Fixing Metal for Rflﬂ

3C2Y
BNC531P
ECM33F
F115
ECM$5B
WRT27A
WRTS7
55p520
EC10XLR
B303B
AZON

2T2 {by Hirakawa)

150632721
150613811
150808300
150808400
MDRVS
MXP29
TANT050
TCD5M
MUR201
MUE311

- WRR2T

8C37
AN27

RILG
RIL0
LQB20
LQS5
2KQS
1KQSs
LQK5

UNIFOUSE50

UHQ10
RI1E
RI19
RI9

300 m
200 pecs.
5 pecs.
§ pecs.
10 pecs.
10 pecs.'
10-pecs.
3 peces.
20 pecs.
5 pecs.
10 pecs.
400 m
50 pecs.
100 pees.
50 pees.
5 pecs-.
10 pecs.
2 sets
2 sets
1set
1 set
1 set
20 sets
20 sets
20 sets

8 pecs.
8 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
4 peés.
4 pecs,
-i pecs.



(67) Rall Fixing Support for RI9
(68) Main Unit
(69). Sub Unit -
(70) Fader Unit
(71) Fader Unit

3. Air Conditioner
(1) BV42BSY (Indoor Unit)
(2) BV40BSZ (Outdoor Unit)

4. Electronic Measuring Instruments
(1) Oscilldscope
(2) Pal/Secam Pattern Generator
(3) Video Distributor Amplifier
(4) . Digital Multimeter
(5) Digital Frequency Counter

5. Editing Room ‘

(1) - U-matic editing (R)

(%) Time Code Generator/Reader

(3) U-matic ¥YTR (P}

(4) Time Code Reader

(5) - Editing Control Unit

(6) Monitor

(7) Remote Cable

(8) Monitor Cable

(9) Dubbing Cable

(10) Video Cable (BNC/BNC)
(11} Audio Cable
(12) Rack Mount Kit for U-matic
{13) Rack Mount Xit for RMS50
(14) System Rack

6. Portable Yideo
(1) Color Video Camera
(2) Portale Video Cassette Recorder
(3) Color Video Monitor

RI11
PDS201222
PDS201822
MS12
AS18

LBOS518
LCG404

LDM853A
LDG8Z5

YOg850p
BET705
YO3a800P
BKUT04
RM450CE

PVYM1442QM

RECSG
YMC3P
VDCS5
VGC5
EC10XLR
RMMS501
RMM450

DXCMTDK
YO6800PS

PYMS020ME

4 ~arsg,
10 pack
10 pack
10 pack
10 pack

10 sets

5 sets

2 sets
2 sets
2 sets
4 sets

4 sets

2 sets
2 sets
Z sets
2 sets
2 sets
4 sets
4 pecs.
4 pecs.
2 pees.
2 peces.
4 pecs.
4 sets
2 sets

2 sets

3 sets
3 sets

3 sets



f4)

(5)

(&)

(N

(8)

(9
(10}
(11}
(12)
{13)
(14)
{15}
(16}
(17)
(18)
(18)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)

Camera Adaptor
Tripod/Dolly

5" Electronic Viewfinder
Intercommunication
Flexible Cable Unit -
Miecrophone

Microphone Cable
Battery Charger
Battery Pack

Tortable Battery Light
Carrying Handle -
Carrying Cart

Betacam YTR in Camera
AC Adaptor

Battery Pack

Battery Charger
Tripod/Dolly

B/W Viewfider

Flexible Cable Unit
Playback Adaptor

7. VTR Room

(1)
(2)
()
(4)
(3)
(6)
(N
(8)
(9

Video Cassette Recorder

V/A Distributor Amplifier

VHS Video Cassette Recorder
8mm Video Cassette Recorder
Betacam Video Cassette Recorder
Audio Mixer

Color Yideo Monitor

Video Cable

Audio Cable

8. Transmission Room

(1)
(2}
(3)
(4)
(3)

Video Cassette Recorder
Color Video Monitor

Digital Time Base Corrector
Special Efféct Generator
Yideo/Audio Distritutor,

CMASCE
YSD30005D
DXFS0CE
DR100
LO26
ECM672
EC05C2
BC1WA
NP1A

LAMPL258DA1

AH6800

BYW300P
ACS00CE
NP1A
BCIWA

BYFs50

VAS00P

YDgeeQP
DAS00
HRD2270UM
EV¥5850P8
BYWT76P
MXP21
PYM9020ME
UGCs

YD39604P
EVM1371QE

SEG2S50AP
DASO0

3 sets
3 sets
3 sets
6 pecs.
4 sets-
4 sets
4 sets

4 s2i

“n

20 pecs.
4 sets
3 pecs.
3 sets
2 sets
.2 sets

10 pecs'.
4 gets
2 sets
2 sets
2 peds.
2 sets

2 sets
3 sets
& sets
4 sets
2 sets
1 set

9 sets
30 pecs.
1 lot

4 sets
6 sets

1 set
2 sets



(6)
m
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

(133

(14)
(15)
(16)

9.
(1
(2)
(3
(4)
()

10.
1)

11.

12.

Pal/Secam Pattecrn Generator
Sync Generator
Color Video Camera
Camera Control Unit
Camera Adaptor
Video Cable

Audio Mixer

Audio Cassette Deck
Amplifier

Speaker

Audio Cable

Dubbig Room

Audio Mixer

Amplifier

Stereo Cassette Deck

Two Channel Digital Reverberator

Graphic Equalizer

Automobile

Toyota Lancruser

Spare Parts

Installation Materials

LCG404

DXC3000APK
CCUM3E
CMASCE
UGCS
MXP21
TCDSM

TA

SSP520

MXP29
TAN7050
TCDSM
MUR201
MUE311

1set
2 sets
1 set
1 set
1 set
30 pecs.
1 set
2 sets.
2 sets
2 sets
1lot

2 sets
2 sets
1 set
1 set
1 set

Z cars
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MINUTES OF DISCUSSIONS
‘THE PRELIMINARY STUDYON THE PROJECT FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT FOR
LAO NATIONAL TELEVISION STATION IN
LAO PEOPLE'S DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIG

In -response to the request made by the Government of Lao Peoria's
Democratic Republic (hereinafter referred to as 'Lao PDR), the
Government of Japan has decided to conduct a Preliminary Study on
the Project for the Replacement of Equipment for the Lao National
Television Station {hereinafter referredtc as ~“the Project'i
and Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) has sent the
Preliminary Study Team headed by Mr. Takuo Kidokoro, Assistant
Director, Grant Aid Division, Econemic Cooperaticn Bureau, Ministry
of Foreign Affairs., to Lao PDR from 19th of January to lst of
February 1991.

The Team has had a series of discussions with the authorities con-
cerned of the Government of Lao PDR and conducted a field
survey in the proposed area.

As a result of the discussions and field survey, both parties con-
firmed the main items descrihed on the attached sheets. On condi-
tion that the Government of Japan approves the implementation of
the Basic Design Study on the Project, JICA will prepare the study
including dispatch of a survey team. based on the confirmed items.

VYientiane, January 2%th, 13591

Gl Wbt (Db~

Wr. TAKUO KIDOERGRO Dr. KHECKEGC SQISAYA
Leader ' Deputy Director General
Preliminary Study Team Lao National
JICa Radio and Television



ATTACHNENT

1. Objective
The objective of the Project is to improve the broadcasting facilities of the

Lao National Television Station in Vientiane.

2. Executing Agency
The Direator General of the Lao Natlonal Radio and Television is responsible

for the execution and administration of the Project under the supervision of the
Ministry of Information and Culture.

3. Requests by the Laotian side
3-1 Under the scheme of Japanese Grant Aid;
3-1-1 Construction of the new building for the Project
3-1-2 Replacement and upgrading the present equipment of the station
_ The details are shown-in Lhe Apnex 1 with priority order -
3~2 Under the scheme of Japanese Technical Cooperation; _
3-2-1 Training of the station staff in Japan for the implementalion of the Project
3-2-2 Dispatch of Japanese experts to Lao PDR for the implementation of the Project
3-3 The Japanese side vill convey the requests of the Laotlan side to the Government
of Japan.

4. Project site
The site of the Project is shosn on the map attached as the Annex 2.

5. Grant’ Aid Scheme by the Government of Japan
5-1 The Laoc PDR has understood the Grant Aid scheme by the Government of Japan
explained by the Team.
5-2 The Goverament of Lac PDR will take the necessary measures, descrlbed in Annex 3,
for smooth implementation of the Project on condition that the Grant Aid by the
Government of Japan is extended to the Project,

6. Further schedule
6-1 If the Project is found feasible as a result of the Preliminary Study, JICA will
~ send the Basic Design Study Team, A -
6~2 The Government of Lao PDR will provide all necessary 1nformatzon and data in case
that the Basic Design Study Team visits the Lao PDR.

T



ARNEX I

THE LIST OF REQUIRED EQUIPMENT'WITH PRIORITY ORDER
~Priority Equipment Numbers

l.Transmitter '
(1) Sk% VHF Transmitter (B-PAL) lset

A
A (2} Antenna System(without tower) lset
A {(3) Biplexer lset
A (4) STL Receiver 2sets
B (9} 5k¥W Stand-by transmitter lset
2.5tudic
A (1) Color Camera 3sets
-3-CCD Cameraf{with CCU)
Zoom-lens
‘Tripod with Cam-head
-Camera Gables
-Test -Chart Set
A {2) Caption Scahner(or ECG) l1set
A {3) Video Production Switcher iset
-¥ain Equipment of Switcher
-Attached Equipment
-Gonsoles
A {4} Audio Production Equipment lset
‘Mixing Console
‘Tape Rec./P.B. Equipment
-Disk Player
‘Microphones & Accessories
*Attached Equipment
(8] Monitoring Equipment lset
A -Video Monitor (Studio & Sub-control Room)
A -Audio Monitor ( Ditte )
O ‘WF4/Vector Scope
A (6) Studio Intercom Equiment lset
A (7) Studio Lighting System .iﬁet
. 3. Main Centrol Room
A (1) Assignment Switcher ' lset
A {2) VIR jsets
*1/2inch VCR
+Color Picture Monitor({with Speaker)
A (3) Monitoring Eauipment{V & A) Zsets
A (4) STL Transmitter ' 2sets



Numbers

Priority Equipment
1. Program Editing Equipment - Zsets
A (1) VIR :

«1/2inch VOCR

.Color Picture Monitor(with Speaker)
A (2) Editeor
B {3) Gonsole

5. Equipment for Dubbing Room o

A . {1) VIR _ - lset

<1'/2inch VCR '

~U-Matic VIR

~-5-VHS VCR

-8mm VCR
{2} Routing Switcher - 1set
A {3) Color Manitor(with Speaker} Iset

=

: 6. 08B-Van .
A {1} Color Camera _ Isets
-3-G6D- Gamera(wlth GCU)
+Zaom-lens
‘Tripod with Gam head
‘Gamera Cables
Test Chart Set

A {2) Caption Scanner {or EGCG) lset

A (3) Video Production Switcher lset
-Main Egquipment of Switcher
‘Attached Equ1pment
-GConsoles

A ~ {4) Audio Production Equipment iset
-Audio Mixer '
‘Tape Rec./P.B. Equipment
‘Microphones & Accessories
Attached Equipment

() Monitoring Equ;pment iset.

A ‘VYideo Monitors
A Audio Monitors
A -WFM/Vector Scope
A {6) FPU . ' 1set

‘3HF Transmitter

-SHF Receiver

+hAccessories & Cables
B {?) Lighting EFquipment ‘Iset
A {8) Engine-generator - lset

A {3) Vehicle Clunit

Ik




Priority Equipment Numbers

7. ENG Equipment 2set
A {1) 1/2inch YCR in 3-CCD Camera
A (2) Zoom Lens o
A {3) Tripod with Cam-head
A - (4) Batteries & Charger
B (5) AC Power Adaptor
"B (6) Portable Lightineg Kit
A (7) Microphone with Holder
~+Uni=directional type
-fireless type(T/R)
8. Electronic Measurement Equipment
A (1) Oscilloscope ' Zsets
A {2) TV Signal Generdtor ' . lset
A (3) Digital Multi-meter ' dsets
A (4) Audio Level % Distortion Meter -
_ cwith Oscillatoer lset
B (5) Digital Frequency Gounter 2sets
B {6} Spectrum Analyzer lset
B (7) AM Sideband Analyzer ' lset
A%B 9. Spare.Parts ' Iset

Tl
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ANNEX 3

1. To ensure the facilities site including water.and electricity
supply. : '

2. To ensure prompt unloading, . tax exemption, customs clearanc
at -ports of d1sembarkat10n and prompt internal transportatlon
of the equ1pment purchased under the Grant Aid.

3. To bear the: follow1ng commissions to the Japanese forelgn
exchange. Bank fnr ‘the banklng serv;ces based upon the Bankin
Acrangement.

3-1 Advising commission of ‘authorization to pay {about ¥3,000
for each authorization to pay).
3-2 Payment commission f{about 0.1% of each payment).

4. To exempt Japanese Nationals involved in the Project from
customs duties, interral taxes and other fiscal levies which -
may be imposed in Lao PDR with respect to the supply ofthe
products and . services under the Verified Contracts.

5., To accord Japanese Nationals whose services may be required in
connection with the supply of the products and services under
the Verified Contracts such facilities as may be necessary for
their entry into Lao PDR and stay the reign for the performance
of their works.

6. To bear all the expenses other than those to be born by the
Grant, necessary for the executiqn of the Project.

‘7. To ensure the proper and effective operation and maintenance of
equipment purchased under the Grant.
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State construction enterprise No 5

_ Unit Price
1.'| TEMPORARY. Epelo sure construction M? 5,000K
Office build construction M® 60,000K
Scattold | M 600K
| _ Batter ‘board M?  1,500K
2. | Barth work Earth worker day 5,000K
' "| Excavation. man M 750K
dixts machine M? 500K
Back -filling M?® 450K
Broken stone foundation M? 500K
_ o Ballast foundation M? 600K
3 | Concrete work : Co'ncreté sub slap - M ‘800K
Concrete pracing BN 25,000K
Concrete centering M2 30,000K
Reinforcing work ‘ton 8,0001_(
_ ‘ Reinforcing bar placer day 1,500K
Waterproof Asphalt = | M? ~ 2,500K
Block work ' Concrete block M? 1,200K
' brick. M 800K
Dressed brick work M? BOOK
Carpenter specialist day . 7.000K
_ Carpenter worker day 3,500K
6. Roof Corrugated asbestos Roofing M? 7,500K
Cement roof tile M? 3,000K
gutter M 2,800K
stul structure work ton 75,000K
Door worker day 6,000K
7. | Plaster work Cement mortar finish M? 800K
Spray painting ' M? 600K
tile worker day 6,000K
Painting work day 3,500K
Plastic tile M 2,500K

Vientiane 30. 1. 01.

Managing directer state

construction enterprise No 5.
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Sell

355
260
330
405
407
425
430
435

440
445
450
455
475
555
565
577
589
601
612
626
641
656
676
696

116
720
717
715
715
o7
700
698
697

G A r¥ ey

DATE and vyear
_ Buy Sell
|- 9-87 14, 00 14,20
2— 5-88 14, 00 14,20
28— 688 14,40 15, 20
21— 7-88 16, 00 16, 20
28~ 7-88 16, 00 16, 20
18— 8--88 16,30 - 16,70
30— 888 16, 60 17, 00
6~ 988 17, 00 17, 20
14— 9-88 17, 00 17, 40
19-10-88 - 17, 40 17,60
§—11—88 17, 60 17,70
12-12—88 17,90 18, 20
22— 2—89 18, 80 19, 00
19— 689 22, 08 22, 42
29— 6-89 22,13 22, 45
17— 7-89 22; 64 23, 09
17— 8-89 23,19- - 2342
12— 3-89 23,53 23, 84
15—~ 9—-89 23,78 24, 00
25— 9--89 24, 51 24,78
21089 26, 05 25,33
9-10—-89 25, 80 26, 07
141089 26, 59 26, 86
2410 -89 27, 49 21, 76
4—~11-89 21, 60 21, 87
30~12-89 27,72 27, 99
20— 8-90 27, 46 28, 04
20— 8§90 27,50 28, 00
24— 9-90 27, 40 27,70
01-10-90 27, 25 27, 45
13-11-90 27,60 27,90
27-11-90 27,70 27,96
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